
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Thursday, 24th January, 2019 10.30 
am

Place Wellington Room  - HCC

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting. 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Public Document Pack



To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS  

To receive any updates from Members of the Authority.

7 PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 
(CFA) TO INCLUDE THE LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS OF 
HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON  
(Pages 11 - 162)

To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which details the 
outcomes of the formal public consultation exercise on the proposed 
creation of a new fire authority for Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, 
Southampton and Hampshire.

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.

9 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM THE 5 DECEMBER FULL AUTHORITY 
MEETING  (Pages 163 - 164)

To approve the exempt Minute from the 5 December Full Authority 
meeting.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 5th 

December, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
   Councilor Jason Fazackarley
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff
*  Councillor Roger Price
 Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE

*Present

132.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simpson and Councillor Fazackarley.
.

133.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

134.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. It was confirmed that 
the silent soldier had been funded.

135.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received for the meeting.

136.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made several announcements, including that on attendance of 
the Emergency Services Carol Service, the Combined Fire Authority conference 
in Milton Keynes and the graduation ceremony for retained and fire control staff. 
The Chairman also updated the Authority on the Apollo Service Exercise, the 
closure of the Combined Fire Authority (CFA) consultation and the Asian Fire 
Service Association (AFSA) National Conference on the 22 and 23 November 
and the Royal British Legion ‘thank you’ campaign.

Regarding the pay rise and broadening the role, Members were informed that 
the proposed interim 2% pay rise was agreed. Discussions remained ongoing 
between the NJC, Unions and FRSs and FRAs, around broadening the role.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

The Authority would be updated on any developments resulting from ongoing 
discussions.

The Chairman congratulated Simon Forster for his secondment to National 
Resilience and all of those who contributed to the Celebrating Success event.

137.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS 

Cllr Price attended the Full Authority meeting instead of the pensions board 
meeting in London, where there were planned discussions on the increase in 
Pension payments, anticipated to be around 12%. 

138.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

 The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 7 in the 
Minute Book) regarding the Annual Statement of Assurance, which is required by 
the Fire and Rescue National Framework (2018) to provide assurance to local 
communities and government on financial, governance and operational matters.

The structure had been done to reflect the new areas of responsibility and the 
document reflected the Service’s constant desire to improve, which was 
highlighted in summary on Page 31 of the document in the Appendix.

The document would be published on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
website internally as well as on the public website, and communications would 
go out to confirm it was there. Officers were thanked for their hard work on 
getting the Statement up together.

RESOLVED:

The Annual Assurance Statement for 2017/18 was approved by Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 

139.  PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the Minute 
Book), which informed Members on outcomes and how the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (HFRS) was doing in terms of general organisational 
performance progressing towards strategic goals.

Members were asked to consider seasonal extremes (snow in March, followed 
by a long, hot summer) this year and how these would affect trends. Sections 5-
8 in the document focussed on benefits to the community. Fatalities were not 
measured in the same red/green formula, but benchmarking was done against 
other Fire Authorities. Pages 44-46 were highlighted in the Appendix, and it was 
confirmed that complexities around fatalities on page 46 were investigated with 
work being done alongside the Traffic partnership to see how the figures could 
be improved.

Page 4



3

On Page 52 of the pack, it was highlighted that the reducing trend in convictions 
around the Arson Task Force appeared disappointing, but this fell under the 
responsibility of a different authority, so was out of the Fire and Rescue Service’s 
control. It could be a result of one conviction covering multiple incidents done by 
the same person, but there was still a welcomed reduction in arson events.

The Authority requested a more in-depth report focussing on critical response 
times and the split between urban and rural times. It was not felt that slower 
response times were a result of capacity levels, but a lack of automatic detectors 
on rural buildings and properties often resulted in a delay. The Fire and Rescue 
Service had a good working relationship with both local authorities and highways 
to ensure that roads and traffic was not a cause of delays.

RESOLVED:

The Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority noted the performance detailed in 
Appendix A of the report, and welcomed a detailed report on Critical Response 
times, to come back to the April 2019 Full Authority meeting.

140.  MOBILE DATA TERMINAL (MDT) REPLACEMENT 

The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
Minute Book) regarding the replacement of Mobile Data Terminals (MDT), which 
provide critical communications between Fire Control and appliances. 

The current fleet had MDT’s that were ten years old and in need of replacement, 
as the necessary software would become increasingly difficult to update and 
support. A collaborative approach across Dorset & Wiltshire and Devon & 
Somerset was effective for both use in emergencies as well as for crews 
recording work going forward.

Members were in full support of the replacement and agreed it was crucial for 
the Fire and Rescue Service to maintain high standards.

RESOLVED:

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved Option 3 in paragraph 40 of the 
report; to start procurement to supply and implement a change in Mobile Data 
Terminals across the HFRS operational fleet at a cost of £800,000.

141.  FIRE CADETS (FUNDING) 

The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
Minute Book), which requested support and financial commitment to develop the 
Cadets offering in Hampshire.

It was confirmed that there was one existing unit in Ringwood, and it was the 
ambition to establish a further six units over the next few years, which would be 
spread across Hampshire. An initial upfront cost of around £50,000 was 
expected with an ongoing contribution of £20,000, but after three years it was 
anticipated that units would be self-funded through grants and sponsorship.

Page 5



4

Members were in full support of the initiative and reassured that the costs 
proposed were accurate and that should local funding not be sourced after the 
three years, then proposals would return to the Authority before any future funds 
were allocated. It was enforced that local support was crucial in the success of a 
unit and enabling it to be sustained long term.

RESOLVED:

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority approved Option 1; to establish six 
additional cadet units and maintain seven units for our years, as detailed in 
paragraph 38 of the report.

142.  2019/20 BUDGET UPDATE 

The Authority considered a report from the Treasurer (item 11 in the Minute 
Book), which provided Members with an update on the current financial position 
for the 2018/19 Revenue Budget and an update on the 2019/20 budget setting 
process.

At the previous Full Authority meeting, it was reported that there were potential 
costs involved regarding unfunded public-sector pension schemes, costing 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service around £3 million. Members were 
reassured that the Government had agreed that it will fund around 90% of the 
sum for 2019/20 and deal with it on an ongoing basis as part of the spending 
review planned for 2019. There would be a consultation around this time which 
HFRS could participate in. A further update was is anticipated after
[...]
al radios. Whilst the 
small appliances that had been trialled were not found to be suitable, it was 
important that the fleet was kept as versatile as possible.

Despite the SDR programme ending, progress would continue to be monitored 
via the usual governance route.

It was confirmed that a further report would go to Full Authority on progress, 
once the internal programme had closed. 

RESOLVED:

The progress of the Service Delivery Redesign (SDR) was noted by the 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

144.  RETAINED DUTY SYSTEM (ON CALL) UPDATE 

The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 13 in the Minute 
book) with an update on the Retained Duty System (RDS).

The areas of focus for the project were highlighted as in paragraph 4 of the 
report and it was confirmed that Councillor David Simpson was the RDS 
Champion for the Authority. Independent guidance had been sought on what 
improvements could be made and the positive impacts on staff. Regular updates 
took place between Councillor Simpson and officers on visits and discussions he 
had had with retained staff, but discretion and privacy was always respected. 
Councillor Simpson was thanked for his work on the project and the Authority 
acknowledged a further update coming back through the performance report.

RESOLVED

Plans and progress with supporting the Retained Duty System were noted by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

Page 7



6

145.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports.

146.  EXEMPT MINUTE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt Minute from the September 2018 Full Authority meeting was 
approved.

147.  PRINCIPAL OFFICER LOCAL PAY AWARD 

The Authority considered an exempt report from the Director of Human 
Resources regarding the Principal Officer Local Pay Award…[SEE EXEMPT 
MINUTE].

Chairman, 

Page 8



Purpose:     Approval 

Date: 24th January 2019

Title: PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 
(CFA) TO INCLUDE THE LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS OF HAMPSHIRE, 
ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON

Report of Chief Fire Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This paper considers the outcomes of the formal public consultation 
exercise on the proposed creation of a new fire authority for Isle of Wight, 
Portsmouth, Southampton and Hampshire. The consultation followed the 
acceptance of the business case to support the creation of the CFA 
produced jointly by the Isle of Wight Council and the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 

2. There were very low levels of public engagement with the consultation 
exercise over its twelve-week period, consequently there is no statistically 
significant view for or against the proposed CFA.

3. The paper recommends that the Isle of Wight Council and Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority should jointly approach the Secretary of State and 
seek their permission to introduce a CFA across the areas of Isle of Wight, 
Portsmouth, Southampton and Hampshire.

BACKGROUND

4. On 14 June 2018, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) and the 
Isle of Wight Council (IWC), were both presented with a business case for 
the creation of a new Combined Fire Authority (CFA) that would serve the 
Local Authority areas of Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton. The business case and its content was agreed by both 
Authorities as part of decisions to proceed with public consultation. These 
are provided as Appendices with this paper. Each authority further agreed 
to commission the Chief Fire Officer to undertake a formal 12-week public 
consultation exercise.

5. A 12-week public consultation exercise on the proposals has been 
undertaken utilising the Hampshire County Council (HCC) Insights Team, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



who act as an independent third-party organisation, providing relevant 
experience and expertise to support the process.

6. The consultation content has been independently assessed and awarded a 
certificate of Good Practice by the Consultation Institute. The Consultation 
Institute acts as a well-established not for profit best-practice institution, 
promoting high quality public and stakeholder consultation in all sectors.

7. The public consultation ran simultaneously on the Isle of Wight and in 
Hampshire (covering the county and two city areas) between the 6 August 
and 26 October 2018. Various mechanisms to gather views were delivered.  
These included; public focus groups in Ryde, Portsmouth, Southampton, 
Newport and Basingstoke, three locality-based meetings for Town and 
Parish Councils on the Isle of Wight and information packs were issued in 
Libraries and Council buildings. There was an online survey provided which 
was publicly accessible for people to provide their responses and views. 
The consultation was supported by active engagement with the media, local 
press advertisements and online campaigns utilising social media. 

8. From an approximate population of 1,978,789, a total of 311 responses 
were received, 300 of which were from individuals. This provides a return of 
0.015% of the population, evidencing a relatively low-level of interest or 
concern from the public. A majority (53%) of those that responded were in 
favour of the proposal with most support from across Hampshire, 
Portsmouth and Southampton along with key stakeholders from the 
Emergency Services Sector. Most of the responding staff from within HFRS 

[...]
fied within the business case and 
included within the public consultation were:

Page 15



• A potential increase in council tax of £3.74 for residents of the Isle of 
Wight as a result of the transfer of budgets and associated funding 
(known as council tax harmonisation). 

• Council tax harmonisation is determined by the Secretary of State, 
both in terms of the amount and the time in which the equalisation 
takes place

• The IWC had the potential to reduce the cost of its overheads over the 
medium to long term 

• The transfer of property and vehicles would relieve the IWC of future 
maintenance and replacement liabilities and be passed to the new 
CFA; this amounts to just over £4m of liabilities that would need to be 
addressed within the first 5 years.

• Savings in the cost of the new CFA could be made through the better 
deployment of resources, but it is assumed these would be used to 
address specific funding issues for the Isle of Wight (e.g. repair and 
maintenance of buildings).

38. The overall conclusion was that whilst a moderate financial case existed for 
a new CFA, there was a compelling case on operational grounds.  The 
financial implications are not seen to be a limiting factor and given the other 
benefits in terms of efficiency, effectiveness and public safety the business 
case was approved.

39. The business case was based on figures for the 2018/19 budget.  If the 
decision is taken to proceed, the figures will be updated for the final 
submission to the Government, which will also need to include any 
alternative options for council tax harmonisation.

40. The final determination for council tax harmonisation is a decision that is 
made by the Secretary of State, considering all the other financial factors in 
the submission and the impact on residents.

41. There will inevitably be transition costs associated with setting up a new 
CFA in respect of IT provision, HR, financial and banking arrangements and 
re-branding, together with
[...]
 to create a new CFA. The purpose of the public consultation exercise 
was to inform that decision. The full Public Consultation Report provides 
analysis completed by Hampshire County Council Insights Team, detailing 
all responses received during the process.

73. If a new CFA is not created, then HFRA will remain as it is and IWFRS will 
remain part of the Isle of Wight Council. Both fire and rescue services will 
therefore continue to exist separately and be governed by two separate 
bodies. This would precipitate a review of the current Delivering Differently 
in Partnership arrangements to see if they remain appropriate. A mid-term 
review is required and due under the current arrangements but is being put 
on hold pending the decisions of the two authorities about the CFA proposal. 
The partnership is due to end April 2020.

74. This review would be initiated if it was concluded that the option to create a 
new Combined Fire Authority was not to be progressed. A review of the 
partnership may alter the current arrangements. Details of the partnership 
review would be finalised if it is decided not to create a new CFA. This would 
be a matter for HFRA and IWC to agree as part of their normal management 
of services.

OPTIONS

75.  Option 1 - To note the outcomes of the consultation exercise that do not 
suggest significant public concern or a statistically significant view for or 
against proposed CFA; and

76.  Option 2 - To agree to proceed with the  submission of a proposal to the 
secretary of  state for the creation of a new Combined Fire Authority 
covering the Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, and Southampton area 
on the basis of the previously published business case and delegate 
authority to prepare and submit the formal submission, to the Chief Fire 
Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Authority, the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer; or

77. Option 3 - To reject the proposal to create a new CFA and formally review 
[...]
t significant public concern or a statistically significant view for or 
against proposed CFA; and

92. Option 2 - To agree to proceed with the  submission of a proposal to the 
secretary of  state for the creation of a new Combined Fire Authority 
covering the Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, and Southampton 
area on the basis of the previously published business case and delegate 
authority to prepare and submit the formal submission, to the Chief Fire 
Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Authority, the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

1. Appendix A: Combined Fire Authority Consultation – Findings Report (Part 1)
2. Appendix B: Combined Fire Authority Consultation – Findings Report (Part 2)
3. Appendix C: Previously Agreed Business case HFRA
4. Appendix D: Previously Agreed Business case IWC

BACKGROUND PAPERS

HFRA Governance Review

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/g3090/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Jun-
2017%2011.00%20Hampshire%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Authority.pdf?T=10

Contact Point: Neil Odin, Chief Fire Officer, Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service/Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service

Page 25

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/g3090/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Jun-2017%2011.00%20Hampshire%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Authority.pdf?T=10
http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/g3090/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Jun-2017%2011.00%20Hampshire%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Authority.pdf?T=10


This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

0 

 

 

 

Combined Fire Authority 
Consultation 
 
Findings Report 
Part one – key findings summary 
 
November 2018 
 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
    

Page 27



   
 

1 

 

 

Contents – Part One 

 

Project overview ....................................................................................................... 2 

Executive summary of key findings ............................................................
[...]
w they approached the combining of the two Services.  

 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
40. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under 

the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
promote equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster 
good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people 
who do not share it. The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 
 

41. An equality impact assessment has been completed and shows no impact 
should the council choose the recommended options in this report. A further 
equality impact assessment will be carried out taking into account the outcome 
of the consultation, prior to delivery of a detailed business case in the future.  

 
 

PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
42. A building condition survey has been carried out for each fire station to identify 

its current condition and highlight any maintenance issues.  This has helped to 
inform the finance section of the report. 

Page 157



C - 10 
 

43. If a new CFA is established the council would be committed to transferring all of 
its property assets used in support of the IWFRS to the new CFA, in their 
current state of repair. 

 
 

OPTIONS 
 

44. The following options are available to the council: 
 

1. Accept the business case for the creation of a new combined fire authority 
covering the Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and Isle of Wight 
area. 

 
2. Undertake a 12-week public consultation exercise on the Isle of Wight to 

inform the development of a decision paper for the Council setting out the 
risks and benefits of a new combined fire authority. 

 
3. Maintain the existing governance arrangements and not proceed with 

consultation on the creation of a new combined fire authority.  
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

[...]
C.pdf
mailto:john.metcalfe@iow.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Proposed Creation of a new Combined Fire Authority (CFA) to include the Local Authority areas of Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Exempt Minute from the 5 December Full Authority Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 24th January, 

2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff
*  Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE

*Present

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
Councillor Tig Outlaw – Isle of Wight Council
Michael Lane – Police and Crime Commissioner
James Payne – Chief Executive - OPCC

148.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

149.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

150.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

151.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations received for this meeting.

152.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman congratulated the newly appointed Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
Steve Apter, following a national recruitment campaign. A full handover would be 
organised ahead of Andy Bowers’ retirement in June. Chief Fire Officer Neil Odin 
shared that there had been a good response to the advert, which proved that 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service was held in high regard and he looked 
forward to working with Steve Apter, who was highly experienced.



2

Cllr Rhydian Vaughan was congratulated for being made a Member of the British 
Empire for his public and political services. Deputy Chief Fire Officer Andy 
Bowers and Firefighter Jasper Taylor were also recognised for their dedication 
with the Queen’s Fire Service Medal for Distinguished Service.

The Chairman announced that a ‘Dying To Work’ protocol had been signed at 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, which was focussed on giving appropriate 
support to employees and their families who were terminally ill. The Fire 
Authority all sent its condolences to Firefighter David Barker’s family, after 
David’s recent passing.

The Chairman confirmed that future meetings of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority would take place at Service Headquarters, Eastleigh, in the new 
building and a tour for Members would take place in due course. An official 
opening was planned for later in the year.

153.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS 

Cllr Vaughan confirmed that an initial meeting regarding performance 
management had taken place with Shantha Dickinson and another was arranged 
for February.

154.  PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY (CFA) TO 
INCLUDE THE LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS OF HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF 
WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON 

The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 7 in the 
Minute Book) regarding the proposed creation of a new combined fire authority 
for the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, Southampton and Hampshire. The proposals 
followed a business case put forward to the Authority on the 14 June 2018 and a 
subsequent twelve week consultation across all of the authorities areas. 

The consultation had resulted in 311 responses, 300 of which were from 
individuals. Whilst this was a proportionally low response, representing circa. 
0.015% of the areas population, it was seen as reassuring that there was 
apparent little concern from the public regarding the proposals. All views 
submitted had been analysed and considered, and 53% of the responses were 
in support of the proposals.

The Chief Fire Officer emphasised that whilst the concerns raised were 
proportionally low, all had been addressed within the report and the majority 
were a result of a lack of understanding as to the arrangements proposed.

Discussion pertaining Paragraph 24 in the report summarised the risks and 
benefits to the proposed combined fire authority, but emphasised the top priority 
for officers was to protect the public and maintain an effective Fire Service, with 
efficiency and effectiveness being immediate benefits.

The Chief Finance Officer took Members through the finance section of the 
report and highlighted the fourth bullet point in paragraph 37, which confirmed 



3

just over £4m of liabilities that would need addressing over the next five years. 
This had reduced by £1m from previously presented figures due to further work 
on the vehicle programme. The liabilities are what was expected and whilst the 
business case would need updating for 2019/20, most positions would stay the 
same with no material impact. Should the proposals be agreed, the Home Office 
would be approached regarding funding to cover the transitional arrangements. 

The possible governance and proportionality arrangements were addressed in 
paragraph 49 of the report, and Members were reassured that this was 
something that would be managed at a later date, in consultation with the Home 
Office. All views would be taken into account and nothing was yet affirmed 
regarding the proportionality. 

In debate, some Members shared their concerns regarding the finance aspects 
of the proposals and the impacts these would have on Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (HFRS), as HFRS had good budgets and reserves for work and 
improvements to Hampshire stations. It was questioned whether the money 
Hampshire tax payers had paid should be spent on stations on the Isle of Wight 
that needed more urgent attention. The Chief Finance Officer reassured the 
Authority that technically no money was explicitly put aside for station 
improvements, and this was currently covered by borrowing built into the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. It was hoped that the Home Office would be able 
to offer upfront financial support, but formal talks could not take place until a 
proposal was approved and ready to take forward.

The concerns raised by the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) on page 84 of the pack 
were highlighted and it was confirmed that meetings with the FBU since the 
consultation document had been composed were very positive and the concerns 
listed had been addressed. Subsequently, the FBU were now in support of the 
proposals.

Members agreed that approaching the Home Office for funding was very 
important and something that should be incorporated into the recommendations 
should the proposals be approved.

The Chairman welcomed comments from Cllr Tig Outlaw, Isle of Wight Council 
and Michael Lane, the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Cllr Outlaw told the Authority how the staff that had been met with understood 
the benefits of having a CFA and agreed that it was the right way forward. He 
echoed concerns regarding proportionality but was assured that the new 
Authority would represent the whole area equally and there would be no 
segregation as a result of proportionality. The Isle of Wight had £700k of 
reserves to contribute towards the plans, which was a significant amount for the 
Authority and would look financial contributions to be more equal going forward 
in the long term.

Michael Lane emphasised the importance of keeping people safe, and felt that 
this was the most effective way to continue for both Authorities and in the 
public’s best interest. The Police and Crime Commissioner welcomed being 



4

involved in the meeting and thanked Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
the Fire Authority for their work.

Geoff Howsego and his team were also thanked for their hard work during the 
business case and consultation process to date.

RESOLVED:

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority:

A) Noted the outcomes of the consultation exercise that did not suggest 
significant public concern or a statistically significant view for or 
against proposed CFA; and 

B) Agreed to proceed with the submission of a proposal to the secretary 
of  state for the creation of a new Combined Fire Authority covering 
the Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth, and Southampton area on 
the basis of the previously published business case. The Authority 
delegated authority to prepare and submit the formal submission, 
along with an application to the Home Office for transitional funding, to 
the Chief Fire Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Authority, the Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer.

155.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There was no need to exclude press and public at the meeting, but had it been 
required, this would have been done due to the likeliness, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public had been present during this item there would have been disclosure 
to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minute.

156.  EXEMPT MINUTE FROM THE 5 DECEMBER FULL AUTHORITY MEETING 

The Minute from the 5 December 2018 Full Authority meeting was approved in 
open session.

Chairman, 


